
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 23 January 2024 

Stronger Communities  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 29th January, 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - L Cherry, G Meadows, O Collins, J Aitman, R Smith, 
T Ashby, A Bailey, J Doughty and G Doughty (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(d)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration 
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 8) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on  13 November 2023. 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the 

progress of any item). 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

agenda. 
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 9 - 15) 

 To receive the report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 
 

Communications & Community Engagement 
 
6. Communications Report   

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer (to follow). 
 

7. Community Engagement Report   

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer (to follow). 
 

8. D-Day 80th Anniversary   

 To receive a verbal update from the meeting held earlier today. 
 

9. Youth Council Task & Finish Group  (Pages 16 - 17) 

 To receive the notes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024. 
 

10. Youth Services   

 To receive a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

Street Furniture & Infrastructure 
 
11. Xmas Lights Working Party  (Pages 18 - 20) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024. 
 

12. In Bloom  

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer (to follow). 
 

13. Woodgreen Bus Shelter Request  (Page 21) 

 To receive and consider a request for a Bus Shelter. 
 

14. Witney High Street Engagement Report  (Pages 22 - 57) 

 To note Oxfordshire County Council’s Witney High Street Engagement Report. 
 

Events 
 
15. Third Party Events Report  (To Follow) 

 To receive the report of the Venue & Events Officer (to follow). 
 

 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 13 November 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
 Councillor G Meadows (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: O Collins 

R Smith 
 

J Doughty 
G Doughty (In place of T Ashby) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: No members of the public. 
  
 

 
SC601   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashby, Cherry, Aitman and Bailey. Cllr G 
Doughty attended as a substitute for Cllr Ashby. 
 

SC602   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

SC603   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities committee held on 18 September 
2023 were received. 

 
Updates were provided on: 
 
SC485 – The Chair advised members that Councillor Aitman had confirmed that Witney Music 
Festival would be applying to the West Oxfordshire District Council’s Westhive scheme for 
additional funding towards their event at the Leys. 
 
SC496 – The first meeting of the Christmas Lights Working Party took place earlier that day, 
Minutes would be available at the meeting of the Policy Governance & Finance Committee on 20 
November 2023. 
 
SC497 – Members were advised that the two grit bins agreed for Kingfisher Meadows would not 
be installed as the developer had refused for these to be placed on the estate. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Stronger Communities - 13 November 2023 

 
2 

Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held on 18 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the chair. 
 

SC604   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

SC605   REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 AND DRAFT BASE REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25 AND 
REVENUE GROWTH ITEMS, SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS AND CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer along with a verbal 
update from the Town Clerk. 

 
In addition to hearing about revenue growth items and special revenue/capital projects, 
Members discussed the request from West Oxfordshire District Council for a contribution of 
£10,000 toward the costs of running the town CCTV. Although this amount had historically been 
paid by the council, Members did not feel reassured as to the benefits the CCTV provided and 
there was no evidence of its effectiveness. Members asked that Officers request statistics and 
agreed to defer any decision until statistical evidence is provided and reviewed. 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the revised base revenue budget for 2023/24 and the initial base revenue budgets 

for 2024/25 draft estimates be noted and, 
3. That, bids for Revenue Growth Items, Special Revenue Projects and Capital Projects for 

2024/25 be approved and, 
4. That, the Committee noted work on the above was ongoing and were subject to change 

in the final budget and, 
5. That, Officers request evidence of the effectiveness of the CCTV system for future 

consideration by the committee. 
 

SC606   RESIDENT'S SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which provided the outcomes of 
the resident’s satisfaction survey. 

 
Members were pleased to see the very positive responses to the Foral Display and Christmas 
Lights and the action that had already been taken to address concerns about the Bus Shelter 
provision. A question on the ownership of a flowerbed at Queen Emma’s Dyke was raised. 
 
In response to a negative comment about the 2022 Remembrance event Councillor J Doughty 
took the opportunity to offer her thanks to all officers and staff involved in the 2023 
Remembrance event that took place the day before. Members noted that the Council, and it’s 
officers facilitate, but do not run all events for the town. 
 
Due to the number of “Not Applicable” responses to the Civic Events question members asked 
that this was reworded to include “Community Events” as it was thought that residents 
completing the survey were unaware of the events that the Council facilitates. It was agreed the 

Page 5



Stronger Communities - 13 November 2023 

 
3 

Council would continue to display its support banners for events that it provides financial 
support to in order to highlight its presence. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised members that the newsletter due to be issued in January would 
include a calendar of dates of events so that residents are advised of and see the activities that 
the council facilitates. A member suggested the use of a QR code to a dedicated webpage to 
allow updated information to be shared as events planning progresses.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, an amendment is made to the Civic Events question in future editions of the survey 

and, 
3. That, the Officers investigate the ownership of the flower bed on the corner of Queen 

Emma’s Dyke and Corn Street and, 
4. That, Officers consider the use of QR codes in order to update residents of event details. 
 
 

SC607   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
which provided an update ahead of the preparation of the Spring 2024 Newsletter to residents 
and the Council’s 50th Anniversary in 2024. 

 
Members discussed the items covered in the report and were very keen to commence 
campaigns to reduce the level of dog fouling and Vandalism; they felt these should be 
informative and carry a serious tone and supported the comments made about advising 
residents of the costs incurred to put right act of Vandalism. 
 
Regular social media posts as well as traditional posters would be utilised and displayed in 
prominent positions including the council’s noticeboards, schools and the library. 
 
Members also asked that the spring newsletter, as well as including details of costs incurred to 
put right act of vandalism, that it also included an explanation of the costs incurred by the 
council for providing or supporting the organisation of events and services such as the cost of 
football pitch maintenance, fairs, Christmas lights, warm/cold spaces days and other community 
benefits. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the wording “ Celebrating 50 Years” is added to the Commemorative Town Council 

logo and, 
3. That, campaigns are commenced to discourage dog fouling and highlight the financial impact 

of vandalism and, 
4. That, the spring newsletter include details of the services provided by the Council and costs 

incurred. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Stronger Communities - 13 November 2023 

 
4 

SC608   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
outlining upcoming Community events. 

 
Members had numerous ideas for how the council could mark the 50th Anniversary of becoming 
a Town Council, such as the launch of an annual speaking and debate competition for school 
children, a 50th Anniversary board to mark the work and efforts of people that have given 
support to Witney over a prolonged period of time and a display of Witney history across that 
50-year period. They also considered ideas for how the Council could be involved in the 
allocation of special 50th Anniversary grants during 2024.It was decided with so many ideas that 
the decision of which to progress  delegated to Officers in agreement with the Mayor & Deputy 
Mayor. 
 
Members were reluctant initially to reduce the use of the Community Window to two weeks; 
they heard from the Senior Administrative Clerk who explained further reasoning for the change 
in order to facilitate more groups and to offer the opportunity for those that only require a 
shorter period such as Witney Pride to be accommodated. A proposal was made, and a vote was 
taken to agree the recommendation to reduce the use to a two-week period. Three members 
were in favour, one member, Councillor O Collins voted against. All members agreed to review 
the decision in 12 months’ time. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, decision regarding the events for the councils 50th Anniversary be delegated to Officers 

in agreement with the Mayor & Deputy Mayor and, 
3. That, a budget of £5,000 be requested for the Councils 50th Celebrations and, 
4. That, the use of the community window be reduced to 2 weeks from May 2024 and, 
5. That, the time period for use of the community window be reviewed in 12 months. 
 
 
 

SC609   WITNEY TOWN PARTNERSHIP 
 
Members received a verbal update from the Town Clerk/C.E.O following the meeting of the 
Witney Town Partnership held on 19 September 2023. 

 
Members were advised that the next meeting was due to be held later that week and that 
stakeholders in the Partnership had recently carried out a walk around the town centre to carry 
out an evaluation of signage. 
 
Members gave their views with requests that perhaps the signage could be more “modern” and 
that Visual signage displays could be erected on the main road gateways to the town to promote 
events if this is something that West Oxfordshire District Council could finance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Stronger Communities - 13 November 2023 

 
5 

SC610   YOUTH COUNCIL TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
The Committee received notes of the Youth Council Task & Finish Group meeting held 6 
November 2023. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the summary notes of the meeting be noted and the recommendations therein be 
approved.  
  
 

SC611   EXPERIENCE OXFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
 
Ther Committee received correspondence from Experience Oxfordshire and considered if the 
Council should sign up to the scheme. 

 
Members discussed the benefits which included the promotion of events in Council venues, 
particularly given that the Corn Exchange had had to cancel a recent event due to low uptake of 
ticket sales. 
 
Members had concerns about the outreach of the scheme’s website and social presence. They 
asked that Officers obtain further information so that a decision can be made at a future 
meeting however, asked that the amount to join the scheme be taken into account when setting 
the budget for 2024/25. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 
2. That, Officer obtains further information from Experience Oxfordshire and, 
3. That, the sum of £1,199 +Vat be included in the Budget Setting for 2024/25. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.38 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 8



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 29 January 2024 

Title:  Finance Report 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer (RFO)  

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 5pm on the Friday before the meeting to allow for a full response at the 

meeting. 

Background 

Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this 

committee are enclosed. The period to which this report relates is 1 April 2023 to 31 

December 2023.  

Current Situation 

A full review of the budgetary position was undertaken during the budget cycle. Most areas 

of interest we
[...]
res, compared with original budget. This is due to staffing costs being lower than 

originally budgeted for and this has impacted the bottom-line.  

Over-spends on nominal budgets may, where appropriate, be met from earmarked reserves.  

Any adjustments will be made at final accounts stage (31 March 2024) and will then reduce 

revenue expenditure for the year. For example for budget 4200/402 (street furniture) the 

original budget was £1,000, the revised budget projection was £4,600 and the year-to-date 

spend £5,033. The additional spend may be taken from the earmarked reserve. 

Environmental Impact 

The Council declared a Climate Change Emergency at its meeting on 26 June 2019; with this 

in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions they 

make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Officers are continually assessing the environmental impact of services and assets to ensure 

where possible measures are taken to support the Council’s climate declaration of carbon 

neutrality by 2028. This extends to the procurement of goods and services. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Members are reminded that collectively they are custodians of the public purse with most of 

the funding coming from the taxpayers of Witney.  Therefore, Officers ensure they get best 

value, value for money, and comply with the Council’s Standing Orders, Financial Regulations, 

and Procurement Policy. 

Financial Implications 

This report forms part of the Council’s due diligence and a process in line with its Financial 

Regulations.  The financial implications are detailed above and also in the attached 

appendices.   

Recommendations 

Members are invited to approve the report and the management accounts of the 

Committee’s services to 31 December 2023. 

 

Page 11



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL23/
[...]
 know they shall never sit.” It was agreed that this was a useful 
Proverb to be borne in mind when assessing the success of the Youth Council. 
 
Draft application forms and documents (including safeguarding information) and terms of 
reference would be prepared for the next meeting. 

 
Recommended: 

 

1. That, the report of the Deputy Town Clerk be noted and, 

2. That, the governance of the Youth Council be agreed and, 

3. That, Officers produce a recruitment video for with the Core Membership group and, 

4. That, recruitment should commence in early March 2024 and close 20 March. 

 

 
The meeting closed at 4.58pm. 

 

 
Chair. 

Page 17



 
1 

 

CHRISTMAS LIGHTS WORKING PARTY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 

 
At 4.12 pm in the Virtual Meeting via MS Teams - Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor T Ashby (Chair)  

 
Councillors: R Crouch 

G Doughty 
 

D Edwards-Hughes 
 

Officers: Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Angus Whitburn Operations Manager 

 
Others: 0 members of the public. 

Councillor Ruth Smith 
 

 
6   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

7   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

8   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Christmas Lights Working Party held on 13 November 2023 
were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the meeting of the Christmas Lights Working Party held on 13 November 
2023 be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 
 

9   CHRISTMAS LIGHTS TENDER 2024 & BEYOND 
 
Members received a verbal update by way of a PowerPoint presentation from the Head of 
Estates & Operations (HE&O) which consolidated the ideas that arose from the walkabout 
members undertook on 27 November 2023 to evaluate the 2023 display. 

 
Members discussed the inclusion of
[...]
e supplier. 
 
Members asked that better fencing be sourced for the bottom of the Christmas Trees rather 
than the use of steel barriers.  
 
Members reviewed images of another local towns light display with the overall response being 
that they were of poor quality and sparce. Members agreed that there was huge value and 
satisfaction for residents in providing a good display and that at a cost of approx. £1 per resident 
it was a worthy expense. However, it was important to consider options that would maximise 
the display but illustrate prudent budget control, such as maximising the lights in trees rather 
than column lights on lampposts. 
 
A member asked for an update on the replacement of the timers that were removed by 
Oxfordshire County Council during the street light upgrades. The Operations Manager reported 
that when OCC investigated, they were surprised at the number that has been removed and 
were therefore still in the process of sourcing replacements to install. It was hoped that these 
will be installed soon. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, Officers prepare the scope of the Christmas Lights tender based on the areas discussed 

above subject to approval by the Stronger Communities Committee and the budget already 
agreed for 2024 and, 

3. That, residents of Church Green be consulted on the new lighting. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 5.00 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 20



From: M Woodward  
Sent: 13 January 2024 08:09 
To: Sharon Groth 
Subject: Lack of bus shelter at Woodgreen 
 
Dear Madam 
 
I am writing to ask if it is possible to erect a bus shelter at Woodgreen, Witney.  I catch the bus there 
and on my journey to Woodstock on the S7 I see plenty of nice bus shelters but, not only is 
Woodgreen lacking one, there is not even a board with a timetable.  This has been broken a long 
time ago. 
 
I hope you are the correct person to receive this email. 
 
Kind regards. 
 
M Woodward 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 13



   

 

1 
 

 
 

 
Witney High Street and Market Square 
Enhancement Scheme 
 
Engagement Report   
 
 
 

Author(s):  

 

Active Travel Delivery Team 

Place Planning and Coordination South Team and West Team 

Communications and Engagement Team  

 

 

Date: 7 December 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 14



   

 

2 
 

  

Page 23



   

 

3 
 

Contents 
 

Summary       4 
 
Key findings      5 
 
Introduction      6 
 
What happened and who took part?  8  
 
Overview of participation    12 
 
Survey results      18 
 
Additional engagement results   29 
 
Conclusion       34 
 
What happens next?     35 
 
Appendix List      36 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 24



   

 

4 
 

Summary  
 
This document seeks to report on the findings of the community engagement exercise 
conducted between 5 September and 3 October 2023 as part of the Witney High Street 
and Market Square Enhancement scheme.  
 
The purpose of the engagement was to seek feedback from residents, businesses, 
and stakeholders to form parameters and priorities for the design stages of the project. 
This was achieved through community participation in a survey on the Let’s Talk 
Oxfordshire engagement platform, in person stakeholder workshops, two face to face 
public events and other comments received by email and post.  
 
To maximise participation, the project team delivered a communications plan which 
involved the distribution of leaflets to Witney households and business premises, 
social media / website updates, press releases, bulletins, councillor interviews and two 
public events. 
 
The results of the engagement exercises show general support for the project 
objectives and have identified preferences for a range of street improvements that can 
be considered in the project design stages. 
 

  

Page 25



   

 

5 
 

Key findings 

 

• The survey results show a majority of the respondents support each of the five 
scheme objectives, particularly the object

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 29 January 2024 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
 Councillor G Meadows (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: O Collins 

R Smith 
J Doughty 
 

G Doughty (In place of T Ashby) 
R Crouch (In place of J Aitman) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Polly Inness Communications & Community 

Engagement Officer 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Annie Hathaway Business Administration Apprentice 
 Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

Councillor James Robertshaw 
 

SC36   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Ashby (with Councillor G Doughty) 
attending as a substitute, and J Aitman (with Councillor R Crouch attending as a substitute). 

 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor L Cherry (by previously agreed 
dispensation). 
 

SC37   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers. 
 

SC38   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities Committee held on 13 November 2023 
were received. 

 
S607 – It was confirmed by Officers that Windrush and Tower Hill Cemeteries would be included 
in the communications issued to discourage dog fouling. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee held on 13 November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 



Stronger Communities - 29 January 2024 

 
2 

 
SC39   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation.  
 

SC40   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 
detailing income and expenditure for budgets which were the responsibility of the committee. 

 
A vote was taken to approve the acceptance of the report and the management accounts, all 
members were in agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC41   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
(C&CEO). 

 
Members were pleased to see quotations from local companies for the printing and distribution 
of the four-page Spring edition of the Council’s newsletter which would be delivered to 13,661 
homes in Witney. 
 
Members asked that details of the Council Precept and the big projects due to be delivered by 
the  in the next year were made prominent in the issue so that residents had the opportunity to 
see how their Council Tax contribution was spent. 
 
Members also asked that the issue carries a QR code so that residents could  access further 
information on subjects that were included. 
 
Of the four quotes provided for consideration; Members agreed to proceed with the one from 
Fineprint at a cost of £2,231. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, Officers consider the Members suggestions for content style of the annual newsletter 

and, 
3. That, Fineprint be selected as the supplier and distributor. 
 
 

SC42   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer (C&CEO) 

 
Members welcomed the inclusion of the customer satisfaction questionnaire as part of the 
Spring Newsletter as this is an excellent way to obtain feedback from those residents that didn’t 
wish to or were not able to use email/internet. 



Stronger Communities - 29 January 2024 

 
3 

 
On the subject of the Carnival, members were unanimous in support of participating in the 
parade and were enthusiastic about the theme. They discussed various potential TV 
programmes, settling on the characters of Trumpton and Camberwick Green. 
 
There was some concern from Members that having a specific “Councillors at the Carnival” stall 
could distract from what should be a special and enjoyable day, however it was proposed that all 
councillors participate in supporting the usual Council’s children activity stall where they would 
be on hand to have an informal chat with residents with concerns. 
 
A member suggested that Officer consider the activity to be making a Trumpton/Camberwick 
Green “peg doll” to compliment the councils parade theme. 
 
Members also received a verbal update from the C&CEO regarding the Town Council’s 50th 
anniversary arrangements. Members provided additional suggestions for activities during the 
year which would utilise the remaining £2,500 unallocated budget towards events for different 
age groups throughout the year. Events suggested ranged from a Virtual Reality Day or silent 
disco for teens, family sports event such as rounders with an evening 70/80’s Disco provided by 
Windrush Radio and a film and buffet for seniors. 
 
There was also the suggestion that the In Bloom awards could be given a “golden/50 year” 
theme. 
 
The C&CEO would advise Members on the confirmed 50th Anniversary events as soon as 
possible.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, all councillors to participate in the Witney Carnival Parade and, 
3. That, the theme of the Councils parade be Camberwick Green and Trumpton and, 
4. That, Councillor to be available at support the children’s activity to chat to residents. 
 

SC43   D-DAY 80TH ANNIVERSARY 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Officers following the meeting of the Working 
Party that had taken place earlier that day.  

 
Members heard that council were due to purchase a lamp of peace to be used as part of the 
service to be held in the market square on the evening of 6 June and therefore, requested that 
one be offered to Le Touquet should they wish to receive it.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, Officers ask Le Touquet if they would like to receive a Lamp of Peace. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Stronger Communities - 29 January 2024 

 
4 

SC44   YOUTH COUNCIL TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
The minutes of the Youth Council Task & Finish Group meeting held on 15 January 2024 were 
received for consideration. 

 
In addition to the report, Officers added that work to produce the recruitment video had 
commenced.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Youth Council Task & Finish Group meeting held on 15 January 2024 be 
noted. 
 

SC45   YOUTH SERVICES 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk advising that Bright 
Futures intended to commence in time for the February half term holidays subject to the signing 
of the agreement between them and the Town Council. This would then allow for the release of 
the initial grant funding. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, Officers work with Bright Futures to have the agreement signed and grant payment 

issued as soon as possible. 
 

SC46   XMAS LIGHTS WORKING PARTY 
 
The Committee received the notes for the Christmas Light Working Party meeting held on 17 
January 2024. 

 
Members heard further from the Head of Estates & Operations who outlined the next steps to 
be taken towards creating the scope of the tender so that it could be issued to prospective 
providers. 
 
Officers would also be consulting with residents of Church Green with details of the proposal to 
gain their thoughts on the additional lights that may be installed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the notes of the meeting of 17 January 2024 be noted and, 
2. That, Officers produce the scope of tender and, 
3. That, residents of Church Green are consulted. 
 

SC47   IN BLOOM 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer 
(C&CEO) outlining the arrangements for the 2024 Thames & Chiltern In Bloom competition. 

 
Members unanimously agreed the Council should enter the Country Park into the 2024 
competition in a hope of achieving a gold award in its 50th year. 
 



Stronger Communities - 29 January 2024 

 
5 

They also considered the theme for the Schools In Bloom wheelbarrow project and following 
earlier discussion, agreed that a 50th theme should be considered as this would allow children to 
consider what the world may look like against what they wanted it to look like and could be a 
way in which climate change could be incorporated. 
 
Members discussed the idea of the introduction of a Best Kept Allotment category to the Annual 
Citizen of the Year awards starting in 2025. They agreed this should be judged by Witney 
Allotment Association and awarded to one overall allotment across all the sites. In Bloom was 
also celebrating its 60th anniversary so social media posts and a small gathering for Community 
Gardening groups was suggested. 
 
In relation to an underspend in the In Bloom budget, the Committee agreed to the Parks & 
Recreation Committee’s request to provide £1,250 towards planting which would complete the 
Children’s Memorial Garden at Windrush Cemetery 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the council enter the Country Park for the 2024 competition and, 
3. That, a theme of “50 years in the future” be used for the School In Bloom Wheelbarrows 

and, 
4. That, a small celebration be arranged for the community gardeners and, 
5. That, an award for Best Kept Allotment be introduced for Citizen of the Year from 2025. 
6. That, £1,250 from the In Bloom Budget be provided to complete the Children’s Memorial 

Garden project, subject to agreement by the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee. 
 

SC48   WOODGREEN BUS SHELTER REQUEST 
 
The Committee received correspondence from a resident requesting a bus shelter at 
Woodgreen.  

 
Members considered the request and agreed the cost of installation and maintenance of a 
shelter at this time was not financially sound. However, consideration would be given again if 
suitable funds became available, possibly from a Section 106 agreement following future 
development. A Member would also ask other local residents to enquire about additional 
demand for a shelter at this location. 
 
A Member advised that a local hospitality company had provided financial support to the S7 
route between Witney and Oxford via Woodstock and asked Officers to contact them to ask if 
they would consider the installation or funds towards a timetable case at the location.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the request for a bus shelter at Woodgreen be noted and, 
2. That, a response is sent to the requestor to advise of the Council’s decision and, 
3. That, Officers contact Estelle Manor to ask if they would consider further financial support 

and, 
4. That, Officers arrange for the installation of a timetable holder and service information and, 
5. That , OCC add as a consideration to the LCWIP and, 
6. That, Officers consider adding to a future S106 request if the opportunity arises with a future 

development. 
 



Stronger Communities - 29 January 2024 

 
6 

SC49   WITNEY HIGH STREET ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received the Witney High Street and Market Square Enhancement Scheme 
Engagement Report produced by Oxfordshire County Council. 

 
Members welcomed the finding of the report and looked forward to the next round of 
consultations and plans. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC50   THIRD PARTY EVENTS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Venue & Events Officer which provided details of 
upcoming events to be held on the council’s recreation areas in 2024. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.08 pm 

 
Chair 


